

No. 20-1410

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. XIULU RUAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM J. TRUNK  
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER  
CAROLYN M. FORSTEIN  
LESLIE C. ESBROOK  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP  
*2000 K Street, NW, 4th Fl.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*  
*lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com*

February 18, 2022

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT'S (ERRONEOUS) GOOD FAITH STANDARD, PETITIONER'S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	2
II. ON REMAND, THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE DIRECTED EITHER TO DISMISS DR. RUAN'S CASE OUTRIGHT OR, AT A MINIMUM, TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL ON ALL COUNTS .....	11
A. In Light Of The Government's Concession Regarding Alabama Law, The Court Of Appeals Should Be Directed To Dismiss The Case On Remand .....	11
B. At A Minimum, The Court Should Remand For A New Trial At Which The Correct Good Faith Instruction Will Be Given.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	10
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	10
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	6
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	10
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	17
<i>Jin Fuey Moy v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 189 (1920).....	19
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	5
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	18, 19
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	11
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10
<i>Trimarco v. Klein</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982).....	6
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Enmon</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 769 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 857 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976) (en banc).....	5
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(17) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2)(A).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2)(D) .....	17
Harrison Act, § 2(a), 38 Stat. 785 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
87 Fed. Reg. 7838 (Feb. 10, 2022).....	22
Paul J. Christo et al., <i>Urine Drug Testing in Chronic Pain</i> , 14 <i>Pain Physician</i> 123 (2011).....	21
Draft CDC Clinical Practice Guideline for Prescribing Opioids—United States, 2022 .....	21, 22, 23
Xiulu Ruan et al., <i>Revisiting Oxycodone Analgesia: A Review and Hypothesis</i> , 35 <i>Anesthesiology Clinics</i> 163 (2017).....	21
Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1962).....	4
